

No. 17-874

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELIZABETH NORTON,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR, STATE OF CALVADA,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN WONG,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 22
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
BRIEF CERTIFICATE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
I. Elizabeth Norton And The GEN Page.....	2
II. The Immigration Policy Post And Mr. Wong’s Comment.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Fourteenth Circuit’s Holding That The Challenged Actions Were State Action Must Be Reversed Because Those Actions Were Private Actions And Cannot Be Fairly Attributed To The State.....	7
A. The challenged actions were private decisions and did not result from government policy.....	8
B. The private actions with respect to Mr. Wong cannot be fairly attributed to the state.....	10
1. The private actions had an insufficient nexus with the state.....	11
2. The private actions did not occur in the context of a public function.	14

II.	The Fourteenth Circuit Erred In Holding That Governor Norton Engaged In Viewpoint Discrimination Against Mr. Wong Because The GEN Page And Immigration Policy Post Are Forms Of Government Speech, Which Is Not Subject To The First Amendment Restrictions Applicable To Government-sponsored Fora.	16
A.	The brief history of public officials’ social media pages supports a finding that the GEN Page and the immigration policy post are government speech.	17
B.	The GEN Page and immigration policy post are closely identified in the public mind with Governor Norton and the State of Calvada.	19
C.	Governor Norton, a Calvada state official, exercises control over the content displayed on the GEN page.	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	APPENDIX: Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Affected	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Supreme Court cases</u>	<u>page(s)</u>
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	8
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	7
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	10, 11
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	11
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	7
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	11
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	14, 15
<i>Gilmore v. City of Montgomery</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974)	8, 11
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mkt’g Assn.</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	22
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	7, 10
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	17
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Serv’s of the City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	8, 9
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	7, 8, 10
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	7, 14, 15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	16
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.F. Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	10, 11, 14, 15

<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	8, 9
<i>Walker v. Tex. Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	8
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	16
<u>Other cases</u>	<u>page(s)</u>
<i>Davison v. Loudoun Cty. Bd. of Supers.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 702 (E.D. Va. 2017), <i>appeal filed</i> , <i>Davison v. Randall</i> , No. 17-2002, 2017 WL 5186504 (4th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Gritchen v. Collier</i> , 254 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>Mech v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cty.</i> , 806 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 73 (2016).....	19, 22
<i>Page v. Lexington Cty. Sch. Dist. One</i> , 531 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2008).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Perkins v. Londonderry Basketball Club</i> , 196 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999)	11
<u>Constitutional provisions</u>	<u>page(s)</u>
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	7
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C.A. § 1254(1) (Westlaw through Dec. 8, 2017).....	1
42 U.S.C.A. § 1983 (Westlaw through Dec. 8, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Secondary sources</u>	<u>page(s)</u>
Def.s’ Supplemental Submission and Further Response to Pl.s’ Post-Briefing Notices, 4, Nov. 13, 2017, No. 1:17-cv-00144-APM	18
John H. Parmelee & Shannon L. Bichard, <i>Politics and the Twitter Revolution: How Tweets Influence the Relationship Between Political Leaders and the Public</i> , 8 (Lexington Books, 2012)	18

Social Media Policy and Disclaimer, Commonwealth of Pa.,
<https://www.governor.pa.gov/social-media/>
(last visited Jan. 18, 2018)18
